
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT:  Brightview Senior Living Dev. LLC​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3rd      

 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0230-V & 0231-S​​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 3rd   
​ ​           
HEARING DATE:  January 22, 2026​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow an assisted living facility in an R5 - 
Residential District and variances to allow an assisted living facility with less lot area and open 
area than required on property located at 600 Deering Road in Pasadena.   
 
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 4.848 acres and is identified as Lot A of Parcel 656 in 
Block 21 on Tax Map 17 as shown on the Amended Plat Reserved Parcel “Deerfield” plat. The 
property is zoned R5 - Residential District and is located outside of the Chesapeake Bay Critical 
Area. The site is currently unimproved and forested.  
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The site was the subject of a previous special exception and variance approval under cases 
2021-0094-S, 2021-0095-S and 2021-0096-V. Under the previous approval the site was removed 
from the “Deerfield” PUD (planned unit development) and granted special exception approval to 
allow an assisted living facility in the R5 District along with a variance to allow the facility on a 
lot of less than five acres. The applicant is seeking to modify this prior approval to accommodate a 
change in the building layout, parking and to increase the approved number of assisted care units 
from 140 to 175 units. The proposed assisted living facility consists of a five story multi-family 
structure (height of 60 feet) with parking around the perimeter of the building.  
 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION STANDARDS 
 
§18-11-104 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Ordinance sets forth the specific special 
exception requirements for assisted living facilities. Additionally, all special exceptions are subject 
to the general standards contained in §18-16-304 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-11-104 (1) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code stipulates that an assisted living facility 
in an R5 District shall be located on a lot of at least five acres. The proposed assisted living 
facility is located on a lot of 4.848 acres, necessitating a variance of 0.152 acres.  
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§ 18-11-104 (11) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code requires 60% open area in an R5 
District. The proposal includes open area totaling 51.9% of the site, necessitating a variance of 
9%. 
 
The applicant has also requested a variance to § 18-16-405 (a) to allow an additional 18 months to 
the 18 month time period to obtain a building permit before the approval expires. § 18-16-405 (b) 
allows for the Administrative Hearing Officer (AHO) to extend the time periods in § 18-16-405 
(a) for a special exception and any variance granted in connection to it when the application 
includes a phasing plan or sets forth facts that demonstrate other good cause why the time periods 
cannot reasonably be met. It is the opinion of this Office that the applicant can present an 
argument to the AHO on why an approval granted should receive an additional 18 months to 
obtain a building permit, therefore a variance is not required.  
  
AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented that the property is served by public water and sewer 
facilities and has no objection to the request.  
 
The Development Division (Residential Team) did not take a position on the request but 
provided the following comments:  
 
​ 1. Per Article 17, Title 4, a Preliminary Plan (PP) and Site Development Plan (SDP) 
application must be submitted and approved.  
​ 2. As per Section 17-6-301, the subject parcel is greater than 40,000 square feet therefore 
Forest Conservation regulations will be applicable.  
​ 3. As per Section 17-6-302, a forest stand delineation plan prepared by a licensed forester, 
licensed landscape architect, or other qualified professional who meets the requirements of 
COMAR, Title 08.  
​ 4. All environmentally sensitive areas on the subject parcel need to be clearly shown on the 
Preliminary Plan, SDP, and submitted Plans. The impact on these areas and features shall be 
removed or minimized and mitigated. Any disturbance to the areas noted in Article 17 Title 6 will 
require modification requests to be made.  
​ 5. The proposed development will be subject to the grading and building permit review and 
approval processes.  
​ 6. Landscaping Buffer Yards for the front, side, and rear yards will be required per the 
Anne Arundel County Landscape Manual.  
​ 7. Please note, that there is an existing Forest Conservation Easement (FCE) located along 
the eastern property line and the Route 177 road frontage. Additionally, no development is 
permitted within the FCE.  
 
The Long Range Planning Division commented that the proposal is generally consistent with the 
overall goals and policies of Plan2040, including Goal BE11: Provide for a variety of housing 
types and designs to allow all residents housing choices at different stages of life and at all income 
levels. They further commented that the proposal is consistent with the Region 4 Plan and the 
2022 Water and Sewer Master Plan. 
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The Office of Inspections and Permits (Engineering Division) did not take a position on the 
request but provided several comments regarding the site plan which are attached in full as part of 
the County Exhibits.  
 
SPECIAL EXCEPTION REVIEW 
 
With regard to the specific special exception requirements, this Office submits the following 
findings: 
 

1.​ In RLD districts, the facility shall be located on a lot of at least 10 acres. In R1 and R2 
districts, the facility shall be located on a lot of at least 10 acres, except that a facility that 
abuts a collector or higher classification road may be located on a lot of at least five acres. 
In other districts, the facility shall be located on a lot of at least five acres. In all districts, 
if the facility abuts a nursing home or adult independent dwelling units, whether or not 
owned by the same entity, the minimum lot size may be reduced by 50%. 
 
The site is located in the R5 District and consists of 4.848 acres. A variance request is 
being sought to this requirement.  
 

2.​ For an assisted living facility in an RLD district: 
​ (i)   the property in the RLD district shall abut property that is zoned C2 or C3 and 
​ that will be part of the assisted living facility; and 

​ (ii)   the C2 or C3 property comprising part of the facility shall be served by public 
​ water and sewer. 

The property is zoned R5, therefore this requirement is not applicable. 
 

3.​ For an assisted living facility that consists of land located outside the critical area in more 
than one zoning district: 

      ​ (i)   provisions concerning the number of adult independent dwelling units allowed 
​ in a given area of land shall be applied in the aggregate rather than separately to ​
​ the individual zoning districts, lots or sites; 

   ​  (ii)   provisions concerning public improvements, such as public sewer and water 
​ connections, roads, and sidewalks, shall be applied to the assisted living facility in 
​ its entirety; and 

   ​ (iii)   open area requirements shall be calculated for the entire area of the assisted 
​ living facility 

The property is located outside of the critical area but is entirely zoned R5, therefore this 
requirement is not applicable.  
  

4.​ The developer shall demonstrate unified control of the entire assisted living facility and the 
capability to provide for completion and continuous operation and maintenance of the 
facility. 
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Brightview is the contract purchaser of the property and proposes to own and operate the 
assisted living facility. Additionally, Brightview currently owns and operates 4 assisted 
living facilities in Anne Arundel County. It is the opinion of this Office that the proposal 
meets this requirement.  
  

5.​ An assisted living facility may be operated in conjunction with a nursing home or with 
adult independent dwelling units or both, whether or not owned by the same entity. The 
nursing home or adult independent dwelling units may be located on the same lot as the 
assisted living facility or on one or more abutting lots. If located on one or more abutting 
lots, the provisions of subsection (11) relating to setbacks do not apply to the lot lines that 
are shared by such abutting lots. 
 
The proposal does not include a nursing home or adult independent dwelling units, 
therefore this requirement is not applicable.  
 

6.​ Assisted care units shall be provided in a multifamily structure and may be provided in 
duplex dwelling units, stacked townhouse dwelling units, and townhouse dwelling units, 
whether or not allowed in the zoning district in which the facility is located. All assisted 
care units shall be located on the same lot. A multifamily structure shall contain a centrally 
located group dining facility. 

 
The proposal consists of a multifamily structure with one or more centrally located group 
dining facilities included in the building. All of the units are located on the same lot. The 
proposal meets this requirement.  
 

7.​ Comprehensive care units may be provided. 
 
No comprehensive care units are proposed.  
 

8.​ No more than two dwelling units for every 100 dwelling units may be devoted to temporary 
use for guests or family members of residents. 
 
No such units are proposed, therefore this requirement is not applicable.  
 

9.​ The permitted uses in a C1 district are allowed in the facility if: 
​ (i)   the uses are centrally located for the use and benefit of the residents ​ ​
​ and their guests in structures that are architecturally compatible with the ​ ​
​ residential portion of the assisted living facility; and 

​ (ii)   the floor area of the uses does not exceed 10% of the floor area of the ​
​ units. 

The applicant has indicated that the facility will provide amenities such as a beauty salon 
but did not provide details on these uses such as the size and location. The proposal 
consists of a single structure so provided they are located within, the proposed C1 uses will 
meet the locational and compatibility requirement. The applicant will need to limit the 
floor area of any C1 use on the site to 10% of the floor area of the units.   
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10.​A pedestrian circulation system interconnecting all parts of the facility shall be provided. 

 
The proposed facility includes a pedestrian walkway encircling the building and interior 
connection point. The proposal meets this requirement.  
 

11.​The bulk regulations contained in the following chart shall be met and are the only bulk 
regulations applicable to an assisted living facility: 
 
 

Minimum setbacks from all lot lines 50 feet 
Maximum height limitations for 
principal structures on lots less than 
20 acres 

The height allowed in the zoning district in which the 
facility is located, except that (1) the facility may exceed 
that height by 10 feet if all setbacks are increased by two 
feet for each foot of excess height, and (2) duplex, stacked 
townhouse, and townhouse dwellings are limited to one 
story 

Maximum height limitations for 
principal structures on lots of at least 
20 acres 

Ten additional feet above the height allowed in the zoning 
district in which the facility is located; and semi-detached 
and townhouse dwellings are limited to one story 

Open area 60% in RLD, R1, R2, and R5 districts and 50% in R10, 
R15, and R22 districts, with all front yards being open 
area and with at least 10% of the open area devoted to 
recreational area 

Maximum density for adult 
independent dwelling units 

One unit per acre in an RLD district; 3 units per acre in an 
R1 district; 6 units per acre in an R2 district; 8 units per 
acre in an R5 district; and in all other districts in 
accordance with the density allowed in the district in 
which the facility is located 

Maximum density for all dwelling units 
other than multifamily dwellings and 
adult independent dwelling units 

No increase in the density allowed in the RLD district; 6 
units per acre in the R1 and R2 districts; 8 units per acre 
in an R5 district; and in all other districts in accordance 
with the density allowed in the district in which the facility 
is located 

Maximum square footage for duplex, 
stacked townhouse, and townhouse 
dwellings 

1,250 square feet 

Public sewer Required 
 

The proposed facility meets all of the applicable bulk regulations in the above chart with 
the exception of the required 60% open area to which a variance is being sought. The 
setbacks have been increased to 70 feet to account for the proposed building height of 60 
feet. The property is served by public sewer and as all of the dwelling units proposed are 
assisted care units in a multifamily structure, the density provisions do not apply.  

 
With regard to the general special exception standards of § 18-16-304, this Office submits the 
following findings: 
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It is the opinion of this Office that the proposed use will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare; and, the facility will be compatible with the appropriate and orderly 
development of the R5 - Residential District. The proposed use would be no more objectionable 
with regard to noise, fumes, vibration, or light to nearby properties than operations in other uses 
allowed in the R5 District. The use at the location proposed will not have any adverse effects 
above and beyond those inherently associated with the use irrespective of its location within the 
zoning district. There is no evidence to indicate that the proposed use will conflict with an existing 
or programmed public facility, public service, school, or road. The proposed use is generally 
consistent with the goals, policies, and strategies of the County General Development Plan.  
 
The applicant has indicated that evidence will be shown at the hearing regarding public need for 
the use and also described the increasing number of senior citizens due to the aging Baby Boomer 
generation with Brightview anticipating a rapid rise in demand for senior housing in the next few 
years. As such, the proposed use can be considered expedient, reasonably convenient, and useful 
to the public.  
 
The applicant contends that the site plan shows there is sufficient area to provide landscaping in 
accordance with the Landscape Manual. A full review of those requirements will come during 
development review.  
 
VARIANCE REVIEW 

 
As previously noted, the subject site received prior approval for an assisted living facility and a 
variance to be located on a lot of 4.89 acres. The County supported the previous application and 
with regard to the variance found that exceptional circumstances existed which created a practical 
difficulty for the applicant. The site was originally platted at 5 acres which would meet the lot size 
requirement. The lot size was reduced to 4.892 acres in 2002 due to a State roadway widening 
project on Edwin Raynor Boulevard. Since that time an additional 0.044 acres has been dedicated 
along Edwin Raynor Boulevard, reducing the total site area to 4.848 acres. While the variance 
request is slightly larger than the previous approval, the circumstances remain the same and relief 
is warranted to allow the applicant to avoid practical difficulties. The County previously found 
that the variance was the minimum necessary to afford relief and the slight increase in area due to 
the subsequent road dedication does not alter this opinion. As such, the proposed variance to allow 
an assisted living facility on a lot of 4.848 acres is considered the minimum necessary to afford 
relief.  
 
With regard to the open area variance request, the applicant describes that the proposed building 
size has been increased from the prior approval in order to provide the necessary amenities and 
services that Brightview has to offer. This increased size results in having to lessen the open area 
provided. The site provides a wide forest conservation easement to the east along the residentially 
zoned adjoining property and the Deerfield PUD has open space parcels along the south and east 
of the site. Given that the open area reduction is only 9% and the fact that the site has three road 
frontages with forest conservation and open space parcels adjacent to the south and east, the 
variance is considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief.  
 
There is no evidence that the proposed variances will alter the essential character of the 
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neighborhood, be detrimental to the public welfare, impair the use or development of adjacent 
property or reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth under § 18-16-304, § 18-11-104 and § 18-16-305 of the Code 
under which a special exception and variance may be granted, this Office recommends conditional 
approval of a special exception to allow the proposed assisted living facility use in a R5 - 
Residential District as shown on the site plan and approval of variances to the required lot size and 
open area as shown on the site plan. The special exception approval recommendation is 
conditioned on the applicant being able to comply with the landscape manual during plan review 
and that any C1 uses on the site not exceeding 10% of the floor area of the units.  
 
This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the structure(s) as proposed, 
the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals required to perform the 
work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public 
facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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Kinley R. Bray    443-569-5974    kbray@yvslaw.com 

 

 

185 Admiral Cochrane Drive   •   Suite 130   •   Annapolis, MD  21401 
Phone:  410.571.2780   •   Fax:  410.571.2798   •   www.YVSLAW.com 

November 13, 2025 

 

Ms. Sterling Seay 

Anne Arundel County 

Office of Planning and Zoning 

2664 Riva Road, 3rd Floor 

Annapolis, MD 21401 

 

Re: Modification of Special Exception and Variance Application for Assisted 

Living Facility, Mountain Road and Edwin Raynor Boulevard, Pasadena, 

Maryland, Tax Map 17, Block 21, Reserved Parcel 656 (the “Property”)  

Tax ID: 03-226-90047351 / Letter of Explanation 

 

Dear Ms. Seay: 

 

 We represent Brightview Senior Living (the “Applicant” or “Brightview”) regarding the 

enclosed special exception and variance application. The Applicant proposes to modify an existing 

special exception approval on the Property, and requests a variance to provide less open space/area 

than required.  

 

 

Description of the Property 

 

 The Applicant is the contract purchaser of the Property, which comprises approximately 

4.84 acres fronting the south side of Mountain Road in Pasadena, Maryland. The Property is 

currently owned by Monarch Development Company JV, LLC (“Current Owner”). The Property 

is zoned R5 - Residential District and was previously included in the Deerfield Planned Unit 

Development (“PUD”) (Case No. 1985-0394-S). Pursuant to the Administrative Hearing Officer’s 

(“AHO”) decision in Case Nos. 2021-0094-S, 2021-0095-S, and 2021-0096-V dated November 9, 

2021, the Property was removed from the previously approved PUD, and the AHO granted special 

exception approval pursuant to §18-11-104 for an assisted living facility, as well as a variance 

from the five acre minimum lot area requirement under that section (a reduction of 0.11 acres). A 

copy of the AHO’s 2021 decision is attached hereto as Exhibit A (“2021 Decision”).  

 

 The Property is currently unimproved. An aerial photograph showing existing conditions 

of the Property is attached as Exhibit B and shown below. The Property is surrounded by roads 

on three sides: Edwin Raynor Boulevard to the west, Deering Road on the south, and Mountain 

Road to the north. The Property is accessed via an ingress/egress driveway on the south side of the 

lot along Deering Road, a local road. The Property does not have vehicular access along Mountain 

Road or Edwin Raynor Boulevard. The east side of the Property is the only side not abutting a 

public road; like the north side of the Property, it is encumbered by permanent forest conservation 

easement.  
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 As shown on the Zoning Map attached as Exhibit C and depicted below, the Property is 

classified in the R5 – Residential District. Pursuant to § 18-4-106 of the Anne Arundel County 

Code, assisted living facilities are permitted as a special exception use in the R5 District. The 

Property is not located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area or a bog protection area.  
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 The surrounding neighborhood is characterized by commercial office, retail, and 

residential uses. There is a small commercial office building on the northern side of Mountain 

Road, as well as a Walgreens, Taco Bell, and an automobile gasoline station. The surrounding 

neighborhood is classified with a mixture of C3, C4, R2, and R5 zoning. To the east of the 

Property, the neighborhood is residential in character and comprised of single family dwellings. 

Across Deering Road to the south, there is a small multifamily development. 

 

 

Development Proposal 

 

 The Applicant seeks a modification of the prior approval to accommodate a change in the 

building layout, parking, and number of Assisted Care Units within the facility. The modified plan 

proposes an increase from 140 units to 175 units, which allows a full continuum of care in a 

monthly rental model and will support the amenities necessary to provide the level of service 

Brightview is known for. Brightview operates on a monthly/rental model, as opposed to a “buy-

in” or Continuing Care Retirement Community Model. Full continuum of care communities give 

residents the security and peace of mind they are looking for when they move to assisted living. 

All units are classified as Assisted Care Units, with housekeeping, dining, emergency assistance, 

transportation, and access to all amenities within the facility included within the monthly rental 

structure. Brightview provides customized assisted living services and a secured memory care unit 

as well.   

 

 Brightview’s facilities are designed with multiple venues for dining, various program 

offerings and fitness classes along with a beauty salon, stocked library, movie theater, pub, and 

outdoor gardens and courtyards. The integrated memory care unit includes its own dining room 

and additional common spaces for those residents.     

 

 Altogether, Brightview’s typical continuum of care communities require approximately 

175 units. This size provides the minimum necessary number of residents to deliver the variety of 

programming and opportunities to continue to live vibrantly. Although Brightview used to develop 

standalone communities consisting of only Assisted Living and Memory Care neighborhoods, it 

shifted to exclusively developing continuum of care communities around 2018 because it found 

that it was able to better serve the senior community with this model.  Representative photographs 

of various Brightview facilities are shown in Exhibit D, attached.  

 

Request for Approval of Modification of Special Exception Approval for an Assisted Living 

Facility 

 

 Pursuant to § 18-16-304 of the Code, an applicant must demonstrate that an application for 

special exception meets all of the general criteria for special exception uses contained therein. The 

Applicant posits that the proposed special exception meets the criteria in the following manner:  

 

(1) The use will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or welfare; 
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The proposed modification to the previously approved special exception application for an 

assisted living facility will pose no threat to the public health, safety, or welfare. The facility is of 

similar size, will serve the same population, and provide services that will benefit the community. 

The facility will be a benefit to the public health, safety, and welfare by providing quality assisted 

care for the Pasadena community. 

 

(2) The location, nature, and height of each building, wall, and fence, the nature and extent 

of landscaping on the site, and the location, size, nature, and intensity of each phase of 

the use and its access roads will be compatible with the appropriate and orderly 

development of the district in which it is located; 

 

 The proposed development meets the bulk regulations applicable to the R5 District, with 

the exception of open area, as described in the variance request below. There is no significant 

change to the proposed use under the existing special exception approval. 

 

(3) Operations related to the use will be no more objectionable with regard to noise, fumes, 

vibration, or light to nearby properties than operations in other uses allowed under this 

article; 

 

The Applicant does not believe there will be any more objectionable impacts from 

operations on the Property than other uses allowed in the R5 Zone. The prior special exception 

approval found as such; this requested modification will not create any additional objectionable 

noise, fumes, vibration, or light.  

 

(4) The use at the location proposed will not have any adverse effects above and beyond 

those inherently associated with the use irrespective of its location within the zoning 

district; 

 

The facility will not have any significant, non-inherent adverse effects. Non-inherent 

adverse effects are adverse effects that are not typical of the proposed use in any location in Anne 

Arundel County. No adverse impacts are expected at all, however, any such impacts would be no 

greater than those created by the same use located elsewhere.  

 

(5) The proposed use will not conflict with an existing or programmed public facility, public 

service, school, or road; 

 

The Applicant is not aware of any existing or programmed public facility, public service, 

school, or road impacts that would be created by the proposed use. Jacobsville Elementary School 

is located just to the east of the Property, but is accessed from Mountain Road.  

 

(6) The proposed use has the written recommendations and comments of the Health 

Department and the Office of Planning and Zoning; 

 

The Applicant anticipates that this application will receive a favorable written 

recommendation from both the Health department and the Office of Planning and Zoning. 
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(7) The proposed use is consistent with the County General Development Plan; 

 

The Planned Land Use Map of the General Development Plan classifies the Property as 

low-medium residential density. This is consistent with the existing R5 Zoning. An assisted living 

facility is permitted as a special exception use in the R5 Zone because the County Council has 

legislatively pre-determined that this use is compatible with the R5 Zone, so long as there are no 

non-inherent adverse impacts created in locating the proposed use on the Property. People’s 

Counsel for Balt. Cty. v. Loyola College in MD, 406 Md. 54 (Md. 2008). The Property is also 

located within a Priority Funding Area. The proposed assisted living facility is consistent with 

Plan2040 goals and policies.  

 

The Property is adjacent to an intersection and is suitably placed between the commercial 

uses and the residential uses to the east. The assisted living facility provides a gradual transition 

between the more intensive commercial uses and the residential neighborhoods leading to 

Jacobsville Elementary School. The assisted living facility will be well separated and buffered by 

the existing 65-foot-wide permanent forest conservation easement. The Property’s access drive off 

Deering Road will also be adequately buffered by the Deerfield community open space parcels. 

Additionally, this request is simply a modification of the previously approved special exception, 

wherein the Office of Planning and Zoning, Department of Health, and ultimately the AHO, found 

that both the specific and general criteria for the special exception had been met. There are no 

significant changes to the proposed use in the instant application.  

 

(8) The applicant has presented sufficient evidence of public need for the use; 

 

As will be shown by evidence at the hearing, there is a public need for the facility. Public 

need has been interpreted by the Maryland Courts for decades to mean that the facility will be 

“expedient, reasonably convenient and useful to the public”.  Lucky Stores, Inc. v. Board of 

Appeals of Montgomery County, 270 Md. 513 (1973). One of the predominant demographic trends 

occurring in the U.S. is the increasing number of senior citizens. It is no secret that the Baby 

Boomers are the largest generation in history and are beginning to age, but the rapid increase that 

will be seen in seniors is often talked about but not accurately depicted. 

 

The following chart illustrates each generation and the number of people born in each year 

from 1900 to the present. This chart shows the rapid increase that will be seen from the Silent 

Generation to the Baby Boomer Generation. The oldest Baby Boomers are currently around 79 

years old, and the average age of entry to a Brightview community is between 82-84 years old, so 

we anticipate a rapid rise in demand for senior housing facilities in just a few years. One of the 

main ways to accommodate the increasing number of seniors is the increased development of 

senior housing. 
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Anne Arundel County is not exempt from this effect. Based on forecasting, Anne Arundel 

County is expected to see a 3.91% growth rate in Senior (75+) Households per year over the next 

five years. Certain areas in the County have a healthy amount of senior housing available to 

position the area to accommodate the influx of seniors that will be seen in the future. Among these 

are Severna Park and Annapolis with 634 and 1,087 senior housing units, respectively. However, 

this accounts for approximately 75% of all of the senior housing units in Anne Arundel County. 

 This results in other areas in Anne Arundel County being less prepared for this large influx 

of seniors, which can be easily seen on the map below (senior housing communities indicated in 

red dots). One of these areas is Pasadena. Pasadena has a larger number of Senior (75+) 

Households than Severna Park and has no senior housing communities. Along with this, Pasadena 

has a 3.97% growth rate in Senior (75+) Households per year, while the increases seen in Severna 

Park and Annapolis are slightly lower at 3.20% and 3.21%.  
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 Anne Arundel County as a whole is encouraging the development of senior housing and is 

positioning itself well to accommodate incoming seniors, but facilities are not evenly distributed 

across the County. Pasadena is a large area with a considerable number of seniors who do not have 

the same access to senior housing as areas such as Severna Park and Annapolis. 

 

(9) The applicant has presented sufficient evidence that the use will meet and be able to 

maintain adherence to the criteria for the specific use; 

 

As discussed further infra, the facility will comply with the specific special exception 

criteria for the proposed use.  

 

(10) The application will conform to the critical area criteria for sites located in the critical 

area; and 

 

 This criterion does not apply as the Property is not located within the critical area.  

 

(11) The administrative site plan demonstrates the applicant's ability to comply with the 

requirements of the Landscape Manual. 

 

 The Administrative Site Plan demonstrates that there is sufficient area on the Property to 

provide landscaping in compliance with the Landscape Manual for the majority of the site.  

 

 

Specific Special Exception Criteria 

 

 In addition to the general criteria listed above, the Application conforms to the specific 

criteria for the proposed use. Section 18-11-104 of the Code states that “an assisted living facility 

shall comply with all of the following requirements: 

 

(1) In RLD Districts, the facility shall be located on a lot of at least 10 acres. 

In R1 and R2 Districts, the facility shall be located on a lot of at least 10 

acres, except that a facility that abuts a collector or higher classification 

road may be located on a lot of at least five acres. In other districts, the 

facility shall be located on a lot of at least five acres. In all districts, if 

the facility abuts a nursing home or adult independent dwelling units, 

whether or not owned by the same entity, the minimum lot size may be 

reduced by 50%. 

 

As further described below, and as previously approved, the Applicant respectfully requests a 

variance to the 5 acre lot minimum requirement. At the time of the underlying approval, the 

Property comprised 4.89 acres, a deviation of .11 acres from the requirement. After completion of 

the Deerfield PUD, an additional right of way was dedicated along Edwin Raynor Boulevard as 

shown on the Plat attached as Exhibit E.  As a result of this dedication, the Property now consists 

of approximately 4.848 acres, a further reduction of .042 acres (1,829 square feet) and .152 acres 
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(6,621.12 square feet) below the minimum requirement of 5 acres. As explained below, the 

Applicant will demonstrate that it meets the criteria for a variance from this Code requirement.   

 

(2) For an assisted living facility in an RLD District: 

 

(i) the property in the RLD District shall abut property that is 

zoned C2 or C3 and that will be part of the assisted living 

facility; and 

 

(ii) the C2 or C3 property comprising part of the facility shall 

be served by public water and sewer. 

   

The Property is zoned R5, therefore this requirement is not applicable.  

 

(3)  For an assisted living facility that consists of land located outside the 

critical area in more than one zoning district: 

 

(i) provisions concerning the number of adult independent 

dwelling units allowed in a given area of land shall be 

applied in the aggregate rather than separately to the 

individual zoning districts, lots or sites; 

(ii) provisions concerning public improvements, such as public 

sewer and water connections, roads, and sidewalks, shall 

be applied to the assisted living facility in its entirety; 

 

(iii) provisions concerning public improvements, such as public 

sewer and water connections, roads, and sidewalks, shall 

be applied to the assisted living facility in its entirety; and 

 

(iv) open space requirements shall be calculated for the entire 

area of the assisted living facility; 

 

The entire Property is zoned R5, therefore this requirement is not applicable.  

 

(4) The developer shall demonstrate unified control of the entire assisted 

living facility and the capability to provide for completion and continuous 

operation and maintenance of the facility. 

 

As described herein, Brightview is the contract purchaser of the Property and seeks to own and 

operate a 175-unit assisted living facility similar to other Brightview facilities in the area. 

Brightview currently owns and operates 4 facilities in Anne Arundel County.1  

 
1  Brightview Annapolis, Brightview Crofton Riverwalk, Brightview Severna Park, and Brightview South 

River, https://www.brightviewseniorliving.com/types-of-living/anne-arundel-county-retirement-

communities#:~:text=With%20four%20locations%20in%20Anne,us%20handle%20the%20outdoor%20landscaping

.  
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(5) An assisted living facility may be operated in conjunction with a nursing 

home or with adult independent dwelling units or both, whether or not 

owned by the same entity. The nursing home or adult independent dwelling 

units may be located on the same lot as the assisted living facility or on 

one or more abutting lots. If located on one or more abutting lots, the 

provisions of subsection (11) relating to setbacks do not apply to the lot 

lines that are shared by such abutting lots. 

 

This requirement is not applicable, as the assisted living facility will not be operated with a nursing 

home or with adult independent dwelling units. The entire facility will be comprised of Assisted 

Care Units. 
 

(6)  Assisted care units shall be provided in a multifamily structure and may 

be provided in semi-detached dwelling units and townhouse dwelling units, 

whether or not allowed in the zoning district in which the facility is located. 

All assisted care units shall be located on the same lot. A multifamily 

structure shall contain a centrally located group dining facility. 

 

The development will consist of a multifamily structure, and all units will be located on the same 

lot. There will be one or more centrally-located group dining facilities included in the building. 

 

(7) Comprehensive care units may be provided. 

 

No comprehensive care units are proposed.  
 

(8) No more than two dwelling units for every 100 dwelling units may be 

devoted to temporary use for guests or family members of residents. 

 

This criterion does not apply as there are no such units proposed. 
 

(9) The permitted uses in a C1 District are allowed in the facility if: 

(i) the uses are centrally located for the use and benefit of the residents 

and their guests in structures that are architecturally compatible with the 

residential portion of the assisted living facility; and 

(ii) the floor area of the uses does not exceed 10% of the floor area of 

the units. 

 

The Property is zoned R5, therefore this requirement is not applicable.  
 

(10)  A pedestrian circulation system interconnecting all parts of the facility 

shall be provided. 

 

The facility includes a pedestrian walkway encircling the building and numerous interior 

connection points.  
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(11)  The bulk regulations contained in the following chart shall be met and 

are the only bulk regulations applicable to an assisted living facility: 

 

Minimum setbacks 

from all lot lines 

50 feet 

Maximum height 

limitations for 

principal structures 

The height allowed in the zoning district in which the 

facility is located, except that (1) the facility may 

exceed that height by 10 feet if all setbacks are 

increased by two feet for each foot of excess height, and 

(2) semi-detached and townhouse dwellings are limited 

to one story 

Open area 60% in RLD, R1, R2, and R5 Districts and 50% in R10, 

R15, and R22 Districts, with all front yards being open 

area and with at least 10% of the open area devoted to 

recreational area 

Maximum net 

density for 

independent 

dwelling units 

One unit per net acre in an RLD District; 3 units per 

net acre in an R1 District; 6 units per net acre in an R2 

District; 8 units per net acre in an R5 District; and in 

all other districts in accordance with the density 

allowed in the district in which the facility is located 

Maximum net 

density for all 

dwelling units other 

than multifamily 

dwellings and adult 

independent 

dwelling units 

No increase in the net density allowed in the RLD 

District; 6 units per net acre in the R1 and R2 Districts; 

8 units per net acre in an R5 District; and in all other 

districts in accordance with the density allowed in the 

district in which the facility is located 

Maximum square 

footage for duplex, 

semi-detached, and 

townhouse 

dwellings 

1,250 square feet 

Public sewer Required 

 

 

The proposed maximum height of 60 feet will not exceed the height allowed in the R5 District. 

The maximum height allowed in the R5 district is 50 feet, however per § 18-11-401 the height 

may exceed 50 feet by 10 feet if all setbacks are increased by two feet for each foot of excess 

height. The facility will be set back 70 feet instead of the required 50 feet. As described below, a 

variance is requested to the requirements for minimum open area. The entire facility will be 

comprised of Assisted Care Units in a multifamily structure, so the maximum net density and 

square footage provisions in the table above are not applicable. The Property is served by public 

sewer as required.  



Sterling Seay, Planning Administrator 

November 13, 2025 

Page 11 

 

 

 

 

Request for Variance Relief    

 

          The Applicant respectfully requests variance relief from the requirements of § 18-11-104(1), 

minimum lot size; and § 18-11-104(11), -open area.  

 

Section 18-16-305 of the Code sets for the requirements for granting a zoning variance.  

Variances may be granted when an Administrative Hearing Officer finds “that practical difficulties 

or unnecessary hardships prevent conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the 

spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and substantial justice done.”  A variance may only 

be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer affirmatively finds the following: 

(1)   Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness 

or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions 

peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility 

of developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or 

(2)   Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the 

grant of a variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary 

hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot. 

Code § 18-16-305(a)(1) & (2).  Additionally, an Administrative Hearing Officer must also find 

that: 

(1)   the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and 

(2)   the granting of the variance will not: 

(i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the 

lot is located; 

(ii) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent 

property; 

(iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource 

conservation areas of the critical area; 

(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for 

development in the critical area or a bog protection area; nor 

(v) be detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Code, § 18-16-305(c). 

 

 

Request for Variance to §18-11-104(1) Minimum Lot Size Requirement 

 

         The Applicant respectfully requests variance relief pursuant to § 18-11-104(1) of 0.154 acres 

to 5 acre minimum lot size requirement. In the 2021 Decision, the AHO, with County support, 

granted a variance of 0.11 acres to the minimum lot area requirements of 5.0 acres to allow an 

assisted living facility on a lot of 4.89 acres. Pursuant to the attached Site Plan and Plat, additional 

right of way has been dedicated along Edwin Raynor Boulevard, reducing the total acreage of the 

site by 0.044 acres is proposed, resulting in a total gross site acreage of 4.848 acres. The Applicant 



Sterling Seay, Planning Administrator 

November 13, 2025 

Page 12 

 

 

 

requests a variance of 0.154 acres, a combination of the prior approved variance amount of 0.11 

acres and the 0.044 right of way dedication acreage.  

 

 

Compliance with the County’s Variance Requirements 

 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or 

shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and 

inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in 

strict conformance with this article; or 

 

(2)    Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a 

variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable 

the applicant to develop the lot. 

 

        The Property was originally platted as 5.0 acres in 1986 but was reduced in size in 2002 

due to a State roadway widening project on Edwin Raynor Boulevard. The attached Site Plan and 

Plat shows that an additional .044 acres of right of way was dedicated in the extreme southwest 

corner of the Property along Edwin Raynor Blvd. When first included in the Deerfield PUD, this 

site was 5.0 acres. It is only through compliance with other development conditions relating to the 

PUD that the site area has been reduced. This represents an exceptional circumstance creating a 

practical difficulty in complying with the Code.  

 

(3) The variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.  Code, § 18-16-305(c)(1). 

 

       The Applicant’s plans minimize interference to the open space area. Due to the conceptual 

design requirements, and because of the Applicant’s particular needs as an assisted living facility, 

the Applicant requires a large primary structure. Pursuant to spatial limitations and the previously 

approved special exception, Applicant has attempted to minimize its variance request.  

 

(4) The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which 

the lot is located. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2(i). 

 

 The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which 

it is located. The assisted living facility use was previously approved in the 2021 Decision, the 

Applicant seeks to reasonably modify the prior approval in order to provide its successful 

continuum of care model. Multiple parcels directly across Mountain Road from the Property are 

zoned C3 and consist of a mix of uses including office, fast food, gas, and convenience retail. The 

corner of Mountain Road and Edwin Raynor Boulevard consists of a majority of retail uses on the 

North side. To the west of the Property, across Edwin Raynor Boulevard, is a currently unimproved 

site that is zoned C4 which allows the most intense commercial uses. The facility will be screened 

from the adjacent residential neighborhood as a result of the existing permanent forest conservation 

easement areas to the north and east.     
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(5) The variance will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent 

property.  Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(ii). 

 

       The requested variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent properties. The 

Applicant has met or exceeded the setback requirements to adjacent properties and the proposed 

use will have no impact on the existing homes to the east. The Property is surrounded by roads on 

three sides and the residential development to the east is further buffered from the 65+ foot forest 

conservation easement, an additional 20 foot storm drain easement, and further 20 foot utility 

easement. The 65’ forest conservation easement is 30’ wider than the minimum 35’ wide forest 

conservation easement requirements. 

 

(6) The variances would not reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource 

conservation areas of the critical area. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(iii). 

 

 As there is no critical area on the Property, granting the variance requested herein will not 

run afoul of this requirement.  

 

(7) The variances would not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices 

required for development in the critical area or a bog protection area. Code, § 18-16-

305(c)(2)(iii). 

  

 As there is no critical area or bog protection area on the Property, granting the variance 

requested herein will not run afoul of this requirement.  

 

(8) The variances will not be detrimental to the public welfare. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(v). 

 

 The requested 0.154 acre variance to the 5 acre minimum lot size requirement would not 

negatively affect the public welfare. The site is properly screened and the 65 foot forest 

conservation easement further buffers the proposed facility from the residential. Moreover, the 

difference between the proposed reduction in site area in the instant application and the reduction 

in site area previously approved by the AHO is de minimis. 

 

Request for Variance to §18-11-104(11) Open Area Requirement 

 

Compliance with the County’s Variance Requirements 

 

(1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or 

shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and 

inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in 

strict conformance with this article; or 

 

(2)    Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a 

variance is necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable 

the applicant to develop the lot. 
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The Property is narrow and uniquely surrounded by existing common area for the adjacent 

PUD. The Property fronts Mountain Road, an SHA minor arterial road, Edwin Raynor Boulevard, 

an SHA minor arterial road, and Deering Road, a local road. This frontage is unique in and of 

itself, however, the Property is also adjacent to residentially zoned property to the east, and cannot 

be expanded due to the previously recorded forest conservation area to the east and north.  

 

(3) The variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.  Code, § 18-16-

305(c)(1). 

The Applicant’s plans minimize interference to the open space area. Due to the conceptual 

design requirements, and because of the Applicant’s particular needs as an assisted living facility, 

the Applicant requires a large primary structure. A similar structure was approved in the 2021 

Decision, but despite actively marketing the site for several years, the applicant in that case has to 

date been unable to attract an assisted living provider that can execute that approved plan. The 

contract purchaser requires certain changes to the layout to create an assisted living facility that 

can meet all of the requirements for a special exception and, based on its extensive experience in 

this market, can also include  the range of amenities and services necessary to create a successful 

and thriving community on the site.  

 

Pursuant to spatial limitations and the previously approved special exception, Applicant 

has attempted to minimize its variance request. Brightview residents spend a vast majority of their 

time within the community grounds. With that in mind, one of the benefits Brightview’s 

communities offer to residents is the SPICE (Spiritual, Physical, Intellectual, Cultural and 

Emotional) wellness philosophy. This permeates almost every purposeful activity Brightview does 

in its communities and requires significant and multiple common area spaces to execute it. From 

Brightview’s SPICE-in-Motion classes which occur daily, to trivia, to debates, lectures, feature 

films, puzzles, religious services, and social events like music, dancing and other forms of 

entertainment. To accomplish this, Brightview’s continuum of care communities typically include 

the following spaces: 

 

• Courtyards and other outdoor spaces (typically one per neighborhood, including a fully 

enclosed/secure courtyard for memory care) – putting green, bocce ball, walking paths, 

benches, gardening, water features, lush landscaped grounds, outdoor dining and 

socializing spaces, fire pits, shade structures. The proposed facility includes a 3,094 square 

foot enclosed outdoor garden and a large unenclosed garden courtyard.2   

• Dining room (one per neighborhood) – full-service restaurant-style dining, socializing 

• Commercial kitchen plus two “serveries” – critical to community operations 

• Café (one per neighborhood) – dining, exercise, social gatherings 

• Multi-purpose room – exercises, social gatherings, lectures, religious gatherings 

• Library (two) – reading, social gathering 

• Private dining room – family gatherings 

 
2  It should be noted that based on the proposed plans, the Applicant expects to seek a modification at the 

development stage to reduce the recreation area requirement due to the inclusion of significant indoor amenities. 

Recreation area is a requirement of Article 17, and deviation from that requirement does not require a variance. The 

Applicant is providing 10,771 square feet of 12,670 square feet required outdoor recreational area, which does not 

include the referenced courtyards, fitness center, and other interior amenities.  
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• Pub (two) – socializing, happy hours 

• Game room – brain health, group social activities 

• Art room (two) – brain health, creative and spiritual activities 

• Lobby – socializing, small group gatherings, reading 

• Theater – for art, entertainment, movies, lectures, debates, social events 

• Fitness center – for physical well-being, Bayada-led fitness instruction 

 

(4) The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in 

which the lot is located. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2(i). 

 

The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which 

it is located. The assisted living facility was previously approved in the 2021 Decision and will 

provide a transition between the commercial uses at the adjacent intersection and the residential.   

 

(5) The variance will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of 

adjacent property.  Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(ii). 

 

The requested variance will not impair the use or development of adjacent properties. The 

Applicant has met or exceeded the setback requirements to adjacent properties and the proposed 

use will have no impact on the existing homes to the east. The Property is surrounded by roads on 

three sides and the residential development to the east is further buffered from the 65+ foot forest 

conservation easement and the additional 20 foot storm drain easement and further 20 foot utility 

easement.  

 

(6) The variances would not reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource 

conservation areas of the critical area. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(iii). 

 

As there is no critical area on the Property, granting the variance requested herein will not 

run afoul of this requirement.  

 

(7) The variances would not be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices 

required for development in the critical area or a bog protection area. Code, § 18-16-

305(c)(2)(iii). 

  

As there is no critical area or bog protection area on the Property, granting the variance 

requested herein will not run afoul of this requirement.  

 

(8) The variances will not be detrimental to the public welfare. Code, § 18-16-305(c)(2)(v). 

 

 The requested variance to the 60% open area requirement would not negatively affect the 

public welfare.  The open area requirements are implemented to prevent intrusion of the assisted 

living facility use on the adjacent residential development, and to ensure that there are adequate 

open areas on a particular piece of property so as to ensure light, air, and open space contribute to 

the wellbeing of residents. The intent of the 60% open space requirement is to provide buffers and 

a less intensive use directly adjacent to the residential development. The Applicant is proposing 

51.9% of the site, or 2.52 acres, as open area, which is approximately 86.6% of what is required.   



Sterling Seay, Planning Administrator 

November 13, 2025 

Page 16 

 

 

 

 

 As shown on the Site Plan, the project provides an average 65’ wide forest conservation 

easement to the east along the only adjoining residentially zoned property. 65’ is 30’ wider than 

the minimum 35’ wide Forest Conservation Easement requirements, and 15’ wider than the 50’ 

building restriction line. There is no requirement to retain forest in this area; this could have been 

graded and landscaped, however, to be good neighbors and respect the Deerfield Community, the 

plan for this facility has included a 65’ wide buffer retaining existing forest, was recorded, and 

provides the best screening and buffer possible between this large building and the existing 

residential community to the east. 

 

          The Deerfield PUD also retained a large amount of open space along the south side and east 

side of the Property, further enhancing the buffers between the Property and adjacent development. 

Open space areas 1 and 3 shown on the Plat entitled “Amended Plat Reserved Parcel Deerfield” 

recorded among the Plat Records of Anne Arundel County in Plat Book 388 at pages 1-2 and 

recorded in Plat Book 103, pages 39-42, attached as Exhibit E, equal a combined 1.69 acres. In 

essence, this open space provides more than 67% overall open space for the assisted living facility 

and limits its impact on the adjoining residential property. There are no intrusions onto neighboring 

parcels and the requested decrease in open area is reasonable given the commercial nature of the 

development and the unique lot. The lot borders roads on three sides and forest conservation on 

two sides. The requested variance seeks to have the open area reduced to 51.9% from a 60% 

requirement, but when these adjacent open space areas are included, the facility will be surrounded 

by 2.53 acres of permanently protected open and forest conservation areas.  

 

 

Request for Variance to Extend the Time to Obtain a Building Permit 

 

 In addition to the special exception modification and variance to open space, we are 

requesting that the Administrative Hearing Officer grant variance approval to extend the required 

18-month period provided in Code § 18-16-405(a) for the Applicant to obtain a building permit. 

Designing and processing the new assisted living facility plans through the County plan review 

and permit process will require extensive agency coordination and responses from the Applicant’s 

engineer, architect, and other consultants. Therefore, due to the character of the proposed project, 

we request a variance for an additional 18-month period to obtain a building permit.  We believe 

this request meets the variance approval standards discussed above. 

 

 The Applicant also requests as a condition of the special exception approval that it be 

permitted to make modifications to the administrative site plan to address comments by County 

and State agencies during the plan and permit review process, so long as no greater variances are 

required for such modifications. 

 

 

Conclusion 
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 For the foregoing reasons, and for good cause shown, the Applicant respectfully requests 

special exception approval to allow an assisted living facility with 175 units on the Property, 

variance relief to the minimum lot size requirement, variance approval to allow less open space 

area than required, and to allow for additional time to obtain a building permit.  

 

 Should you have any questions regarding the enclosed variance application, please contact 

me at kbray@yvslaw.com. We look forward to your comments and appreciate your considered 

review of the proposed application. 

 

     Very truly yours, 

 

     YVS Law, LLC 

 

         
     Kinley R. Bray  

 

cc:  Client 

Attachments 
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AUTHORIZATION 

 

 

 We, fee simple title owners of certain property known as Mountain Road, Pasadena, 

Maryland, Tax Map 17, Grid 21, Parcel 656, Tax ID: 03-226-90047351 (the “Property”), hereby 

authorize Brightview Senior Living Development, LLC, contract purchaser of the Property to 

apply for a modification of an existing special exception and variance from the provisions of the 

Anne Arundel County Code in order to allow and construct an assisted living facility on the 

Property. 

 

 

Charles M. Reeder 

 

 

By:_______________________________ 

 

Title: ____________________________ 

 

Date:_ _____________________________ 

 

 

John H. Reeder 

 

 

By:_______________________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

Date:_ _____________________________ 

 

 

The Charles C. Reeder Maryland Trust under Will for the Benefit of Anne R. Barker 

 

 

By:_______________________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

Date:_ _____________________________ 

 

By:_______________________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________ 

 

Date:_ _____________________________ 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA1AB640-3DE5-41ED-9056-DBCA1EE3D3E6

10/24/2025

10/24/2025

Co-Trustee

CO-Owner

10/24/2025

Co-trustee

Co-owner

10/24/2025



 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: DA1AB640-3DE5-41ED-9056-DBCA1EE3D3E6
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ANNE
ARUNDEL
COUNTY

MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway
Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294

Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP

Health Officer

MЕMORANDUM

TO: Sadė Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental Health

THROUGH: Don Curtian, Director

Bureau of Environmental Health

DATE: December 2, 2025

RE: Francis A. Reeder, Trustee

600 Deering Road

Pasadena, MD 21122

NUMBER: 2025-0231-S

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced special exception. The property is served
by public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above referenced

request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay



2025-0231-S - with 2025-0230-V (assisted living facility)

Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
11/24/2025

Due Date
12/12/2025

Assigned to
Jean Janvier

Assigned to Depar
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/11/2025

Action By
Jean Janvier

Overtime
No

Comments
1. Label each of the stormwater management devices (SWM) devices.
2. All SWM devices must be a minimum of 10 feet from the property line.
3. Label the storm drain pipes, water line and sanitary lines on the Site Plan as
public or private.
4. Adjust the LOD to include the proposed water line located outside of the
western property line.
5. Label the square with the "concrete sidewalk" hatching located directly west
of the proposed forest conservation area on the northern portion of the site.
6. Label the oversized water meter at the southern portion of the site near the
entrance.
7. A public utility easement (min. 20' by 20') will be needed for the oversized
water meter and vault. If the easement extends offsite, the adjacent owner must
also agree to this easement.
8. The sanitary sewer manhole shown adjacent to the proposed storm drain
located on the northwestern portion of the site does not meet the minimum
horizontal clearance of 5 feet between storm drains and parallel utilities
(including sanitary sewer pipes and manholes). Address at grading permit.
9. Show and label Brookfield Branch Stream along the southern side of the site.
Rights to discharge will be needed from the adjacent owners at permit.
10. Add the FO and UGT line types to the legend.
11. Adjust the LOD to include the offsite grading and rip rap pad and the end of
the existing 48" x 30" CMP storm drain pipes under Edwin Raynor Boulevard.
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2025-0230-V

Task Details I and P Engineering
Assigned Date
11/24/2025

Due Date
12/12/2025

Assigned to
Jean Janvier

Assigned to Depar
Engineering

Current Status
Complete w/ Comments

Status Date
12/11/2025

Action By
Jean Janvier

Overtime
No

Comments
1. Label each of the stormwater management devices (SWM) devices
2. All SWM devices must be a minimum of 10 feet from the property line.
3. Label the storm drain pipes, water line and sanitary lines on the Site Plan as
public or private.
4. Adjust the LOD to include the proposed water line located outside of the
western property line.
5. Label the square with the "concrete sidewalk" hatching located directly west
of the proposed forest conservation area on the northern portion of the site.
6. Label the oversized water meter at the southern portion of the site near the
entrance.
7. A public utility easement (min. 20' by 20') will be needed for the oversized
water meter and vault. If the easement extends offsite, the adjacent owner must
also agree to this easement.
8. The sanitary sewer manhole shown adjacent to the proposed storm drain
located on the northwestern portion of the site does not meet the minimum
horizontal clearance of 5 feet between storm drains and parallel utilities
(including sanitary sewer pipes and manholes). Address at grading permit.
9. Show and label Brookfield Branch Stream along the southern side of the site.
Rights to discharge will be needed from the adjacent owners at permit.
10. Add the FO and UGT line types to the legend.
11. Adjust the LOD to include the offsite grading and rip rap pad and the end of
the existing 48" x 30" CMP storm drain pipes under Edwin Raynor Boulevard.
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Health Officer

МЕМОORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications

Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental HealthBC

DATE: December 2, 2025

RE: Frances A. Reeder, Trustee

600 Deering Road
Pasadena, MD 21122

NUMBER: 2025-0230-V

SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance.

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced request. The property is served by

public water and sewer facilities. The Health Department has no objection to the above

referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay



"Recycled Paper" 
www.aacounty.org

Jenny B. Dempsey 
Planning and Zoning Officer 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Zoning Division  

FROM:  Jessica Levy, Long Range Planner 

THROUGH: Cindy Carrier, Planning Administrator, Long Range Planning 

SUBJECT: Long Range Planning Comments 

DATE:    November 24, 2025 

Name of Project:  600 Deering Road, Brightview Senior Living 
Case#:  2025-0231-S 
Location:  Southeast intersection of Edwin Raynor Blvd and Mountain Rd (MD 177) 

 Tax Map 17, Grid 21, Parcel 656 
Region Planning Area:  Region 4 
Community:   Pasadena 

Summary:  
This is a request to modify an approved Special Exception. The approved Special Exception for 
this site (2021-0095-S) permits the development of a 140  -unit assisted living facility in the R5 
Zoning district. The modified Special Exception request proposes an  increase to 175 units. The 
site also has an approved Variance, 2021  -0096-V, to allow an assisted living facility with less lot 
area than required. The request seeks an additional Variance to provide less open space/area than 
required.  

The approximately 4.84-acre site is currently undeveloped. The site is located in the Plan2040 
Neighborhood Preservation Policy Area and the Low- Medium Density Residential Planned Land 
Use category. Surrounding properties are in the  Low  -Medium Density Residential, Commer  rcial, 
and Mixed Use Planned Land Use categories. Zoning for the site is R5 and surrounding properties 
are zoned R5, C4, and C3. The site is located within the Priority Funding Area. The site is not 
located within the Green Infrastructure Network. 

Findings: 
Plan2040 General Development Plan:      Plan2040 does not have recommendations that are specific 
to this site and the proposal is generally consistent with the goals, policies and strategies of 
Plan2040 including Goal BE11: Provide for a variety of housing types and designs to allow all  
residents housing choices at different stages of life and at all income levels.  

Region 4 Plan: The site is within the Region Planning Area 4. The Region Plan was adopted on July 
15, 2025. The Region 4 Plan does not have recommendations that are specific to this site, 
and the proposal is generally consistent with the goals, policies, and strategies of the Region 4  
Plan. 
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2022 Water and Sewer Master Plan :  : The site is in the Existing Service category in the Cox 
Creek Sewer Service Area and the Existing Service category in the Glen Burnie Low Water 
Pressure Zone. The proposal is consistent with the 2022 Water and Sewer Master Plan.  
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Jenny B. Dempsey 
Planning and Zoning Officer 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Sterling Seay, Planning Administrator, Zoning Division, OPZ 
 
FROM: Adam Knubel, Development Division, Residential Team, OPZ   
 
SUBJECT: Brightview Senior Living, 2025-0231-S 
 
  600 Deering Road, Pasadena, MD 21122 (3226-9004-7351) 
 
DATE:   December 24, 2025 
   
 
In response to your request for comments regarding a Special Exception to allow an assisted 
living facility in a R-5 District, we defer to the Zoning Division on whether the applicant meets 
the Special Exception standards.  Should the Special Exception be approved, the following 
comments are offered: 
 

1. Per Article 17, Title 4, a Preliminary Plan (PP) and Site Development Plan (SDP) 
application must be submitted and approved.   

2. As per Section 17-6-301, the subject parcel is greater than 40,000 square feet therefore 
Forest Conservation regulations will be applicable. 

3. As per Section 17-6-302, a forest stand delineation plan prepared by a licensed forester, 
licensed landscape architect, or other qualified professional who meets the requirements 
of COMAR, Title 08.  

4. All environmentally sensitive areas on the subject parcel need to be clearly shown on the 
Preliminary Plan, SDP, and submitted Plans.  The impact on these areas and features 
shall be remove or minimized and mitigated.  Any disturbance to the areas noted in 
Article 17 Title 6 will require modification requests to be made.   

5. The proposed development will be subject to the grading and building permit review and 
approval processes. 

6. Landscaping Buffer Yards for the front, side, and rear yards will be required per the Anne 
Arundel County Landscape Manual. 

7. Please note, that there is an existing forest conservation easement located along the 
eastern property line and the Route 177 road frontage.  Additionally, no development is 
permitted within the forest conservation easement. 
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Jenny B. Dempsey 
Planning and Zoning Officer 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Sterling Seay, Planning Administrator, Zoning Division, OPZ 
 
FROM: Adam Knubel, Development Division, Residential Team, OPZ   
 
SUBJECT: Brightview Senior Living, 2025-0230-V 
 
  600 Deering Road, Pasadena, MD 21122 (3226-9004-7351) 
 
DATE:   December 24, 2025 
   
 
In response to your request for comments regarding a Variance to allow an assisted living facility 
with less lot area and open area than required in a R-5 District, we defer to the Zoning Division 
on whether the applicant meets the Variance standards.  Should the Variance be approved, the 
following comments are offered: 
 

1. Per Article 17, Title 4, a Preliminary Plan (PP) and Site Development Plan (SDP) 
application must be submitted and approved.   

2. As per Section 17-6-301, the subject parcel is greater than 40,000 square feet therefore 
Forest Conservation regulations will be applicable. 

3. As per Section 17-6-302, a forest stand delineation plan prepared by a licensed forester, 
licensed landscape architect, or other qualified professional who meets the requirements 
of COMAR, Title 08.  

4. All environmentally sensitive areas on the subject parcel need to be clearly shown on the 
Preliminary Plan, SDP, and submitted Plans.  The impact on these areas and features 
shall be remove or minimized and mitigated.  Any disturbance to the areas noted in 
Article 17 Title 6 will require modification requests to be made.   

5. The proposed development will be subject to the grading and building permit review and 
approval processes. 

6. Landscaping Buffer Yards for the front, side, and rear yards will be required per the Anne 
Arundel County Landscape Manual. 

7. Please note, that there is an existing Forest Conservation Easement (FCE) located along 
the eastern property line and the Route 177 road frontage.  Additionally, no development 
is permitted within the FCE. 
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